RESOLUTION NO. 250

AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF 286 CLINTON AVENUE IN THE CITY OF ALBANY TO THE ALBANY HOUSING COALITION

Introduced: 6/13/11 By Ms. Willingham and Mr. Clenahan:

WHEREAS, The Albany Housing Coalition has requested the County to convey 286 Clinton Avenue to the Housing Coalition for a redevelopment project requiring landscaped green space for our formerly homeless veterans in residence in the Coalition's adjacent properties at 278, 280 & 282 Clinton Ave and future plans which may include construction of permanent supportive housing for the formerly homeless veterans as funds become available, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of Management and Budget has recommended that the County convey to the Albany Housing Coalition the vacant parcel located at 286 Clinton Avenue in the City of Albany for the amount of \$1,500, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to execute on behalf of the County any documents necessary to convey the aforementioned parcel to Albany Housing Coalition in the amount of \$1,500, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said conveyances as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/13/11